

Special Case No. 27 of 2024 (POCSO) (CIS NO.27 of 2024
CNR NO.WBBB05-001103-2024
(Rampurhat P.S Case No.393 of 2024 ated 05-11-2024)

Order No.14
02-01-2025

Today is fixed for production of five accused persons namely; 1. Kalim Ansary, 2. Edaul Ansary, 3. Mastan Ansary, 4. Saddam Ansary and 5. Afjal Ansary and for appearance of accused Mikhail Ansary. Five accused persons namely; 1. Kalim Ansary, 2. Edaul Ansary, 3. Mastan Ansary, 4. Saddam Ansary and 5. Afjal Ansary are produced from J.C. Accused Mikhail Ansary on court bail is present and file hazira.

Police report in terms of 193 of the BNSS is filed along with copies of the same, to be served upon the six accused persons. Separate bail petitions are filed on behalf of the five accused persons. The Ld. Special PP is present and files hazira. The defacto complainant is absent and an adjournment petition is filed on her behalf, by the Ld. Special PP.

Perused the same as well as other materials on record.

Heard the Ld. Defence counsel and the Ld. Special PP. The attendance of the defacto complainant is mandatory for hearing of bail application of the accused, in terms of the SC & ST (POA) Act. The application filed on behalf of the prosecution demonstrates that, the defacto complainant would be available tomorrow. The adjournment petition is allowed. As such, the bail petitions filed on behalf of the defence be kept with the record. The I.O is directed to ensure that the defacto complainant remains present before the court positively on the date fixed. The accused 1. Kalim Ansary, 2. Edaul Ansary, 3. Mastan Ansary, 4. Saddam Ansary and 5. Afjal Ansary are remanded to J.C till 03-01-2025.

Copies of Police report in terms of Section 193 of BNSS are served upon the accused persons and their endorsement is acknowledged on the margin of this order.

To date (03-01-2025) for production of the custody accused persons.

To date for appearance of accused Mikhail Ansary.

To date for appearance of defacto complainant.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the I.O for information and necessary action.

(Dictated & corrected by me)

Sd/- S.R.Chowdhury
Judge, Special Court (POCSO)
Rampurhat, Birbhum
J.O Code No. WB00885

Sd/- S.R.Chowdhury
Judge, Special Court (POCSO)
Rampurhat, Birbhum
J.O Code No. WB00885